LC 39 4207

## House Resolution 1118

By: Representatives Cox of the 28<sup>th</sup>, Jasperse of the 11<sup>th</sup>, McDonald of the 26<sup>th</sup>, Jones of the 25<sup>th</sup>, Barrett of the 24<sup>th</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the lives of Kristi Jayne, Karolyn "Karri" Marie, and Tabbatha Rene' Lawhorne
- 2 and dedicating an intersection in their memory; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Kristi Jayne, Karolyn "Karri" Marie, and Tabbatha Rene' Lawhorne passed
- 4 away in a tragic car accident on May 17, 1998; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Kristi Jayne Lawhorne was born on May 16, 1980, and was a cheerleader,
- 6 cross-country runner, and a budding actress; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Kristi Jayne had a great love for Jesus and after her passing it was discovered
- 8 that she had a list of over 100 people for whom she prayed daily; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Tabbatha Rene' Lawhorne was born in June 18, 1982, and was a standout soccer
- 10 and softball player; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Tabbatha was a compassionate and generous soul, who went out of her way to
- 12 help others in their time of need; and

24 LC 39 4207

13 WHEREAS, Karolyn "Karri" Marie Lawhorne was born on December 18, 1983, and was

- 14 beautiful both inside and out; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Karri loved her family and friends fiercely and was known as the life of the
- party as a talented singer, star athlete, and an amazing artist; and
- 17 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that these remarkable and distinguished
- 18 Georgians be recognized appropriately by dedicating an intersection in their memory.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
- 20 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the intersection of State Route 400 and Setting Down
- 21 Circle in Forysth County is dedicated as the Lawhorne Memorial Intersection.
- 22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- 23 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Lawhorne Memorial
- 24 Intersection.
- 25 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 27 Lawhorne family and to the Department of Transportation.